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Statement of the Case
Lisa Black, Petitioner, brings this appeal, pursuant to the Term Contract Nonrenewal Act, Tex.  Educ.  Code Ann.  §§21.201-.211 (Vernon Supp.  1983), from an action of the Hamshire-Fannett Independent School District (HFISD), Respondent, nonrenewing her term contract as a teacher for the 1982-83 school year.  A hearing on the matter was held before the HFISD Board of Trustees on April 28, 1982.  Petitioner is represented on appeal, and was represented at the hearing, by Ed W.  Barton, Attorney at Law, Beaumont, Texas.  Respondent is represented on appeal, and was represented at the hearing, by Tanner Hunt, Attorney at Law, Beaumont, Texas.

On May 3, 1982, Petitioner filed a Notice of Appeal with the Commissioner of Education.  Petitioner subsequently filed a Petition for Review on June 25, 1982.  On November 15, 1982, Judy Underwood was appointed as Hearing officer for the purpose of rendering a Proposal for Decision.

On January 6, 1983, the Hearing Officer entered a Proposal for Decision recommending to the State Commissioner of Education that Petitioner's appeal be granted.  The record reflects that a copy of the Proposal for Decision was received by all parties, that exceptions to the proposal were filed by Respondent on March 30, 1983, and replies to the exceptions were filed on May 2, 1983.

Findings of Fact
After due consideration of the evidence and matters officially noticed, in my capacity as State Commissioner of Education, I make the following Findings of Fact:

1.  Petitioner was, at all pertinent times, employed as a teacher by the Respondent, HFISD.

2.  On March 12, 1982, Petitioner and her principal, James W.  Wilcox, discussed her evaluation, and Petitioner was presented with a copy of the written evaluation.  (S.D.  Ex.  2).

3.  On or about March 15, 1982, Petitioner responded in writing to the written evaluation and other incidents discussed by Petitioner and Principal Wilcox on March 12, 1982.  (S.D.  Ex.  3).

4.  On or about March 16, 1982, Respondent's Board of Trustees received its Superintendent's recommendation that Petitioner's term contract not be renewed for the 1982-83 school year.  (S.D.  Ex.  4; Tr.  115).

5.  On or about March 18, 1982, Respondent gave written notice to Petitioner that she had been recommended for nonrenewal for the deficiencies set out in her March 12 evaluation.  (S.D.  Ex.  4).

6.  On April 28, 1982, a hearing was held before Respondent's Board of Trustees after which the Board voted to nonrenew Petitioner's term contract for the 1982-83 school year.

7.  At the April 28 hearing, the Board of Trustees received the following evidence:

(A) Principal Wilcox testified that on May 20, 1981, he requested that Petitioner prepare choir program goals and objectives for the 1981-82 school year and present them to him before the end of the 1980-81 school year.  (Tr.  38, 80-81).  He also testified that Petitioner indicated that she was attempting to discourage students from taking choir during the 1981-82 school year.  (Tr.  38).

Petitioner testified that Principal Wilcox asked her, during the last week or two of class, to write some choir objectives for the coming school year.  She replied that it would be better to wait and see what her students' backgrounds would be and how many students she would have, and it was her understanding that they would talk about it at a later date.  (Tr.  211-12).  She also testified that she never attempted to discourage students from signing up for choir, but that, during the last week of school, she did not attempt to recruit any more students.  (Tr.  212-13).

(B) Principal Wilcox testified that on May 27, 1981, he had a conference with Petitioner during which she disagreed with her teaching assignment for the 1981-82 school year.  He also testified that she did not turn in the choir objectives as per his request of May 20.  He did not testify that they discussed the choir objectives or that he asked for them again.  (Tr.  41).

Petitioner testified that she went by the principal's office on the last day of school in May, 1981, and asked him about her teaching assignment for the 1981-82 school year.  She testified that he told her what her assignment was and that she left afterward.  She stated that there was no discussion of choir objectives at that time.  (Tr.  215-16).

(C) Principal Wilcox testified that, on November 20, 1981, he had a short conference with Petitioner regarding her actions in sending a student to the office for disciplinary purposes while a test was being given in her class.  He stated that after the conference she agreed to let the student complete the test with his class and go to the office afterward.  (Tr.  41-42).

Petitioner testified that she sent the student in question to the principal's office because she had received instructions from the office the previous day, when no administrator was available, to send that student to the office at the beginning of the period the following day.  (Tr.  218-19).

(D) Principal Wilcox testified that he had conferences with Petitioner on November 30, 1981, regarding the choir objectives and being late to duty stations and class several times; and on December 11, 1981 regarding her being late to duty stations and class.  (Tr.  42-43).

Petitioner testified that they had discussed the reasons for her being two (2) minutes late on a particular morning when she had to travel from one building to another in the rain.  (Tr.  225-26).  Petitioner also testified that Wilcox had asked her to submit choir objectives by December 9, 1981, which she did.  (Tr.  221-22).  Petitioner stated that she was given no indication that the objectives presented were not satisfactory to Principal Wilcox until sometime in February during a meeting with the principal, the superintendent and a Classroom Teachers Association representative.  She stated that she was never given any specific indication of what Principal Wilcox wanted in the objectives.  (Tr.  221-24).

Cheryl Morgan, another teacher, testified that she taught in the same building with Petitioner and had observed Petitioner being punctual.  (Tr.  165-66).  Linda Priddy, a math teacher in the room next to Petitioner, testified that she knew of Petitioner being at school in the mornings when she (Linda) arrived and that she believed Petitioner was punctual.  (Tr.  181-82).  Linda Priddy, Billie Barker and Arlene Basye (all teachers with HFISD) testified that it was not uncommon for teachers to switch hall duty with each other without notifying the administration beforehand.  (Tr.  175, 183, 191).

(E) Principal Wilcox testified that on February 11, 1982, he had a conference with Petitioner regarding her disciplinary action concerning students in her math class who had not turned in their required worksheets one day when a substitute teacher was overseeing the class.  Petitioner had assigned each student a "0" for the grade on that day's work plus 120 extra problems to be completed, with a minimum of 80% correct, by the following day.  Each student was to receive a daily "0" until the extra problems were done.  Principal Wilcox stated that he informed Petitioner that one of the student's parents wanted to confer with her the following day and that he had told the parent that she would be available at 7:50 a.m.  or during her 5th period.  He stated that, although the parent arrived at 7:45 a.m., Petitioner did not arrive at school the next morning until after 8:00 because she had driven another student to school to help him avoid being forced into a fight.  He testified that during the conference Petitioner agreed to give the students more time to complete the problems without receiving a daily "0." (Tr.  pp.  43-45).

Petitioner testified that, when she returned to school the day after the substitute teacher had been in her class, she discovered that several students had not turned in their worksheets along with their problems and answers.  She stated that the students were fully aware that the worksheets were required if they were to get a grade and that this requirement had been in effect since the beginning of the school year.  (Tr.  228-30).  On direct examination by one of the Board members, Petitioner stated that she had given the students an opportunity to show that they knew how to do the the work by giving them a quiz and that many of the students made low grades, indicating that they did not know how to do the work.  (Tr.  291).  Petitioner testified that she attempted to get some administrative advice for two days afterward but that no administrators were available.  (Tr.  232).  She stated that she discussed the situation with other teachers to get their opinions and took her disciplinary actions after doing so.  (Tr.  228-34, 285-86).  Cheryl Morgan, another teacher, testified that Petitioner had consulted with other teachers and that, in her opinion, Petitioner handled the situation in the proper way.  (Tr.  163-65).  Principal Wilcox and Linda Priddy, another math teacher, verified that Petitioner had a reputation with the students for conducting a structured classroom and for being stern.  (Tr.  88, 182).

(F) Principal Wilcox testified that on February 17, 1982, he had a conference with Petitioner regarding some complaints from two students in Petitioner's choir class who had informed him that Petitioner had been smoking in class several months earlier and had refused to stop when requested.  (Tr.  45-46).  He stated that the students told him that she didn't smoke in class anymore but spent the first 10 to 15 minutes of each choir class smoking in her office.  (Id.) He testified that, in a later conference, Petitioner verified that she spent the first 10 - 15 minutes of class time in her office smoking or grading papers.  (Tr.  47).  Principal Wilcox stated that this procedure was not to continue.  On cross-examination, Principal Wilcox stated that he had not observed her class personally since giving her that directive and did not know whether she continued the practice.  (Tr.  p.  78-80).

Petitioner testified that she had walked into the choir room with a lighted cigarette in her hand to take some materials to her students on one occasion in December of 1981.  (Tr.  239-40, 244, 267, 289).  She stated that she has never smoked in any other classroom or in the hallways, (Tr.  241, 289-90), that she never stated that she saw nothing wrong with smoking in the classroom, and that it is not something that she would want to do.  (Tr.  266-68, 292).  Petitioner explained that the delay at the beginning of choir class was for the purpose of listening to the announcements over the P.A.  system and allowing the students to get water and go to the restroom so that the class, which requires the students to work as a group, would not be interrupted by individuals for these reasons after the instruction began.  (Tr.  275-77).

(G) Several memoranda made by Principal Wilcox were admitted into evidence by the Board of Trustees over strenuous objection by Petitioner.  (S.D.  Exs.  6-11, 13-14, 20-23).  In fact, when the memoranda marked as S.D.  Exs.  1-29 were initially offered by Respondent and Petitioner raised specific objections to most, (Tr.  pp.  22-32) Respondent's counsel told the Board that in many cases the objections were well taken and that those exhibits would be withdrawn and were not to be considered by the Board.  (Tr.  pp.  32-36).  The exhibits specifically withdrawn were Exhibits 6 through 27 (Tr.  p.  36).  Respondent's counsel subsequently re-offered said memoranda on the grounds that Principal Wilcox testified that he had made Petitioner aware of various criticisms through conferences with her (Tr.  pp.  129-34), even though he admitted that there might be something in the memoranda that they did not have a conference about.  (Tr.  p.  130).  Petitioner again raised strenuous objections (Tr.  p.  234-38).  The Board of Trustees, after moving into executive session, decided to admit the exhibits but expressed that they had some reservations about their action.  (Tr.  pp.  139-160).  Respondent offered no testimony to rebut Petitioner's statement that she was not made aware of the existence of any of the documents in her file nor was she given an opportunity prior to the hearing to file any written response to the memoranda in her file.  (Tr.  245).  There was no testimony from any of Respondent's witnesses regarding the information in S.D.  Exhibits 6, 9, and 14, nor any testimony in rebuttal of Petitioner's testimony concerning those exhibits.

(1) Exhibit 6 alleged that, at a choir contest in Galveston the previous school year, Petitioner had made the choir and Mr.  Wilcox wait in the bus while she changed into shorts and visited with friends in view of the students who were waiting on the bus.  Petitioner testified that she was talking with one of the directors about the contest, not visiting with friends.  She had changed into shorts for the ride back, as had the students.  Mr.  Wilcox, who was driving the bus, told the students to get on the bus without her knowledge and she did not know that they were waiting on her while she spoke with the director.  (Tr.  208-11; 260-61).

(2) Exhibit 9 alleged that, during the previous school year, Petitioner had told the parent of one of her students that she would call the parent if her son's status changed.  At that time the student had a 73 average; his final grade was 58, yet the Petitioner had not contacted the parent.  Petitioner testified that the student was passing until the final exam, but made such a low grade on the final that he failed the course.  She testified that there was nothing she could have done to alter the outcome.  (Tr.  pp.  217-18, 261-63).

(3) Exhibit 14 alleged that at a class session observed by Principal Wilcox, rather than working with a student who did not understand a problem, Petitioner cut the student off in mid-sentence and asked another student to do the problem.  Petitioner explained that it was her practice, when a student was unable to understand a particular problem, to ask another student to help out.  She testified that she does not consider that practice to be "cutting the other student off," because he then has the opportunity to see how the problem is done.  (Tr.  p.  227).

(4) Exhibit 14 also alleged that Petitioner made no change in her voice inflection or facial expression throughout the class.  The memorandum concludes with the observation that Petitioner considered the main problem between her and the principal to be a difference in professional opinion.

(H) Principal Wilcox testified that on March 30, 1982, he entered Petitioner's math class for the purpose of removing a student and observed Petitioner working at her desk on some problems that related to a class that she was enrolled in at a local college.  (Tr.  pp.  47, 81-86).

Petitioner testified that, on that particular day, she had gone through a lesson on the board, graded some papers and passed them back.  She stated that the students were working and that she would otherwise just have been sitting there, waiting on questions.  She testified that she was working on her problems while the students were working on theirs.  She further testified that she normally sets aside time in class for the students to work on problems so that she can be available to explain anything they may be having difficulty with before the end of class.  (Tr.  pp.  286-89).

8.  After the hearing was concluded, Respondent's Board of Trustees deliberated in executive session and then voted in open session to nonrenew the Petitioner's contract for the 1982-83 school year.

9.  It is uncontested that Petitioner timely filed her appeal to the State Commissioner of Education from the action taken by the HFISD Board of Trustees on April 28, 1982.

Discussion
In her Bill of Particulars, Petitioner alleges that the decision of the Board of Trustees should be reversed by the Commissioner of Education for the following reasons: (1) Respondent's failure to evaluate Petitioner by March 1, 1982 and the Board's failure to consider her evaluation prior to its initial decision to notify her of her non-renewal constitute violations of Respondent's own policies as well as §21.202 of the Texas Education Code; (2) the Respondent's Board of Trustees' failure to establish policies and reasons for non-renewal consistent with Subchapter G, Chapter 21 of the Texas Education Code constitutes a violation of §21.203 of the Texas Education Code; (3) Respondent's Board of Trustees' failure to establish policies and procedures for receiving recommendations from its Administration for nonrenewal constitutes a violation of §21.203(c) of the Texas Education Code; (4) Respondent's Board of Trustees' failure to consider the reasons for the recommendation prior to giving Petitioner written notice of the proposed nonrenewal constitutes a violation of §21.204(a) of the Texas Education Code; (5) Respondent's notice of proposed nonrenewal failed to contain a statement of all the reasons for such action in violation of §21.204(c) of the Texas Education Code; (6) Respondent's Board of Trustees' decision to nonrenew Petitioner's term contract was arbitrary, capricious or unlawful and not supported by substantial evidence, thus constituing a violation of its own policies and §21.207(a) of the Texas Education Code; (7) Respondent's Board of Trustees' unlawful consideration of evidence and written documents placed in Petitioner's personnel file violated its own policies; (8) Respondent's Board of Trustees' failure to establish objective criteria for written evaluations that would apprise Petitioner of her standing to be recommended for renewal or nonrenewal constituted a violation of Petitioner's due process rights as well as a violation of its own policies; (9) Respondent's Board of Trustees' failure to establish procedures for administering its own policy concerning the placing of critical or derogatory statements into a teacher's personnel file constituted a violation of Petitioner's due process rights when such statements were admitted into evidence by the Board at the time of hearing; and (10) Respondent's failure to establish a date for Petitioner's written evaluation sufficiently in advance of the Board's annual meeting for consideration of contract renewal precluded the opportunity to respond to any cricitism or correct any deficiencies and constituted a violation of Petitioner's due process rights.

The decision of HFISD's Board of Trustees to nonrenew Petitioner's contract was not supported by substantial evidence.  Therefore, the other issues raised by Petitioner need not be considered since the lack of substantial evidence, which shall be the focus of this discussion, is dispositive of this appeal.

Section 21.207(a) of the Texas Education Code states:

The commissioner may not substitute his judgment for that of the board of trustees unless the decision below was arbitrary, capricious, unlawful, or not supported by substantial evidence.

In reviewing the decision of a local board of trustees, the Commissioner is in the same position as a court of law reviewing the decision of an administrative agency.  He has no authority to substitute his judgment for the board's on the grounds that the school board reached an improper decision because of conflicting evidence.  Gerst v.  Guardian Savings and Loan Assn., 434 S.W.2d 113, 115 (Tex.  1968).  However, the board of trustees' findings must be supported by substantial evidence; i.e., they may not be arbitrary, capricious and made without regard to the facts.  Id.  The Supreme Court has further stated that, when an appeal is governed by the substantial evidence rule, the order being reviewed is presumed to be legal and valid and the burden is on the party appealing from the order to show that it is not reasonably supported by the evidence.  City of San Antonio v.  Texas Water Commission, 407 S.W.2d 752, (Tex.  1966).  Our courts have discussed the substantial evidence rule by setting the following standard of review:

[T]he court will not undertake to put itself in the position of the agency, and determine the wisdom or advisability of the particular ruling or order in question, but will sustain the action of the agency so long as its conclusions are reasonably supported by substantial evidence.  .  .  [T]he issue is not whether or not the agency came to the proper fact conclusion on the basis of conflicting evidence, but whether or not it acted arbitrarily and without regard to the facts.  .  .  .  If the evidence as a whole is such that reasonable minds could not have reached the conclusion the agency must have reached in order to justify its action, then the order must be set aside.  (Emphasis added).

Railroad Commission v.  Shell Oil Co., 139 Tex.  66, 161 S.W.2d 1022, 1029-30 (1942); See also: Warner v.  City of Lufkin, 582 S.W.2d 165 (Tex.  Civ.  App.  - - Beaumont 1979, writ ref'd n.r.e.).

The reasons given for Petitioner's nonrenewal were the deficiencies pointed out in her March 12 evaluation and, indeed, the Board of Trustees stated in its motion that its decision was based on the unsatisfactory rating given to Petitioner by her principal.  (Tr.  pp.  310-11).  For the purpose of discussion, each area of alleged deficiency will be examined in light of the evidence presented to support and rebut such alleged deficiency.  The areas of deficiency are identified by the numbers and letters attached to them on the evaluation form.

I B(3) Discipline problems are handled objectively and students are corrected in a positive manner.

Petitioner was evaluated by Respondent's principal as needing improvement in this area.  Respondent offered evidence of Petitioner's (1) sending a student to the office for disciplinary action during a time when a test was being given and (2) assessing 120 extra problems to be completed with a minimum of 80% correct by the following day to students who did not turn in their worksheets for a quiz given by a substitute teacher during Petitioner's absence.  In both instances, Petitioner met with Respondent's Principal and complied with his directives after discussing the situations.  In the first instance, Petitioner sent the student to the office on instructions from the office given the day before.  Respondent's witnesses did not deny that such instructions were given.  In the second instance, Petitioner decided upon a course of action after being unable to discuss the situation with either the principal or assistant principal because of their absence for two days following the incident and after consulting with other teachers about the proper action to take.  Again, no conflicting evidence was offered by Respondent.  In fact, there was no testimony offered by Respondent's witnesses that the above-referenced incidents were considered to be examples of Petitioner's deficiencies in this particular area.  Respondent did not offer any explanation of how the incidents in question show that Petitioner fails or has failed to handle discipline problems objectively or correct students in a positive manner.  Under the applicable standard of review discussed previously, the sum total of the evidence presented does not constitute substantial evidence of the deficiency alleged.

I B(4) Socially accepted behavior such as dress, correct use of speech, and manner is exemplified.

Although Petitioner was evaluated as needing improvement, Respondent offered no direct evidence to support a claim of deficiency in this area.

I B(5) Class time is utilized wisely
Respondent's Principal testified that Petitioner spent the first 10 to 15 minutes of choir class in her office; that he had not spoken with Petitioner about this practice prior to February 17, 1982; and, that he had not observed her class since then and did not know if she had discontinued the practice.

Although Petitioner gave a plausible reason for the delay in commencing choir class, which relates to the unique nature of such a class, the local administration and Board of Trustees were justified in their view that her conduct was improper.  As a general rule, the failure to conduct classes is adequate cause for nonrenewal where the conduct is essentially a disregard of duties.  However, the conduct of Petitioner does not fall within this general rule.  Petitioner considered it a wise use of class time to sacrifice the first few minutes in order to prevent any disruption of choir activities for the rest of the period.  Further, Petitioner was in an office adjoining the classroom, and she was performing duties of her employment.  Thus, as with so many facets of this case, this matter began with a difference of professional opinion rather than a dereliction of duties and ended with Petitioner complying with her superior's directive.  Accordingly, under the unique facts of this case, the discontinued practice cannot constitute substantial evidence of an unwise use of class time of a character sufficient to warrant non-renewal.

The only other incident alleged by Respondent as an example of Petitioner's unsatisfactory use of class time was the incident in which, on one occasion he observed Petitioner working on problems for a class in which she herself was a student Respondent offered no testimony, however, to indicate that, on this particular occasion, Petitioner had not completed her day's work.  Principal Wilcox testified that it was his opinion that a class must be used for instructional purposes from the tardy bell until the dismissal bell, yet he offered no evidence that Petitioner's use of the last 10 minutes of this class to work on her own assignment, while her students worked on theirs, in any way reduced or impaired the instruction in the class.

To reach a finding of unwise utilization of class time, one must have evidence that the present utilization has some adverse affect on the class or to the presentation of the material.  The fact that two persons can disagree on the best utilization of such time cannot be the basis for a determination that one of them is using time unwisely, absent some showing of how the usage is unwise.

I C(3) Motivates students in a positive manner.
Petitioner was evaluated as needing improvement in this area.  However, the only evidence offered to support this claim was Principal Wilcox's memorandum of January 8, in which he observed (1) that Petitioner cut a student off who didn't know the procedure for working a math problem by asking another student to do the problem and (2) that Petitioner taught the class with no change of facial expression or voice inflection.  No evidence was offered to indicate that Petitioner's students were not motivated or that their performance was below acceptable levels.  Although Principal Wilcox did not care for Petitioner's manner of teaching and/or structuring her classes, his professional opinion regarding Petitioner's alleged deficiencies in motivating her students was never communicated to Petitioner prior to January 8.  Furthermore, it is not clear from Principal Wilcox's memorandum that he specifically discussed the matter with Petitioner after the observation.  His only note regarding his conference with Petitioner, subsequent to the observation, is found in the memorandum (S.D.  Ex.  14), wherein he notes that Petitioner believed they had a difference of professional opinion.

The language of the Term Contract Nonrenewal Act suggests that one's professional choice of teaching methods or personal mannerisms (such as facial expression, and voice inflection) are not grounds for nonrenewal unless (1) the teacher is given notice that a deficiency is perceived to exist in one or more of these areas; and (2) subsequent observations are made that the deficiency still exists.  Section 21.203(b) of the Act requires the local board of trustees to establish policies which establish reasons for nonrenewal.  Such policies allow the teacher to enhance his or her prospects of continued employment with the district by conducting himself or herself in accordance with those policies.

Failure to motivate students in a positive manner is a valid reason for nonrenewal.  Whether the technique of cutting off a student in mid-sentence and obtaining the assistance of another student in explaining the problem constitutes a failure to motivate is a matter of professional judgment on which two professionals can honestly disagree.  The TCNA, however, with its concern for notice to the teacher of reasons for nonrenewal, does not seem to favor the concept of allowing a board of trustees to nonrenew a teacher merely because his or her principal attended one class session and noted that the principal would have taught that class in a different way.  In addition, it is doubtful that evidence that a teacher during one class session exhibited a flaw in his or her teaching technique constitutes substantial evidence of the teacher's failure to motivate his or her students.  In short, whenever a teacher's technique is arguably effective, it should not serve as a basis for nonrenewal unless it is first brought to the teacher's attention that the technique in question is, in the opinion of his or her superiors, ineffective, and is to be discontinued.

As for the observation that Petitioner taught her class with no change in facial expression or voice inflection, the same principle should apply.  Few people, teachers included, are conscious of their own facial expressions and voice inflections.  It would not be consistent with the tenor of the Act to allow a teacher to be nonrenewed for doing something that a reasonable person would not be concious of doing.  The

The teacher is entitled to notice of the offending trait and an opportunity to demonstrate that he or she can conform with the conduct expected by his or her superiors.  In addition, there is, in the present case, again a serious question concerning whether a teacher's lack of enthusiasm during one class session rises to the level of substantial evidence in support of the allegation that the teacher fails to motivate students in a positive manner.

III I.  Accepts and uses constructive criticism.
It is difficult to find any evidence in the record which might support an evaluation of "needs improvement" in this category other than some comments of Respondent's principal in his various memoranda regarding Petitioner's attitude about their differences of professional opinion.  No testimony was presented, for example, to indicate that Petitioner failed or refused to implement any of the suggestions made to her regarding the teaching or structuring of her class.  Respondent's principal admitted that he had not made any observations of Petitioner's classes to determine if she were still operating in the same manner as before the observations, conferences and evaluation.  The fact that a teacher discusses a difference of professional opinion with her administrator, in and of itself, does not support the assessment that the teacher does not accept and use constructive criticism.  In the two instances involving her administrator's objections to the handling of discipline (the student sent to the office during a test and the students assigned extra problems for failing to turn in their worksheets), Petitioner accepted and implemented the principal's suggestions and directives.  The evidence adduced is insufficient to support a finding by substantial evidence that Petitioner was deficient in accepting and using constructive criticism.

III 2.  Displays punctuality and dependability.
Petitioner was assessed as needing improvement in this area during her March evaluation.  Respondent's principal identified two specific instances of tardiness (several minutes late to class on December 11, 1981 and late to the parent-teacher conference on February 11, 1982).  Two instances of tardiness during a period of approximately six months of classes hardly establishes that a teacher is deficient in this area, especially in light of the uncontested testimony of other teachers who were in a position to observe Petitioner's habits on a daily basis that Petitioner was punctual, and in light of Petitioner's reasonable explanations of the two cited instances.  Such evidence does not support a finding under the substantial evidence rule that Petitioner was deficient in her punctuality or dependability.

Switching hall duty evidently accounted for Petitioner's not being on duty when the memorandum of December 11, 1981 was made.  Three teachers also testified that it was not an unusual practice to switch hall duty with another teacher without consulting the administrator.  Principal Wilcox offered no testimony to either confirm or deny this explanation.

IV 3.  Demonstrates promptness and thoroughness with necessary communication with fellow staff members, administration, and the home.
Petitioner's performance in this area was found to be unsatisfactory apparently as a result of (1) Principal Wilcox's assertions that Petitioner had, on several occasions, refused to provide written objectives and goals for her choir class and that when she finally did provide them, they were not sufficient; (2) Principal Wilcox's determination that Petitioner should have communicated with him regarding the use of the first 10-15 minutes of her choir class to allow the students to listen to the announcements, get drinks of water and go to the restroom while she remained in her office; and (3) Principal Wilcox's memorandum of August 22, 1981 regarding Petitioner's communication with a parent during the prior school year.

The evidence adduced concerning the requests for and discussions about the choir objectives indicates an ongoing situation that began in May of 1981 when Principal Wilcox requested that Petitioner provide the objectives by the end of the 1980-81 school year.  Principal Wilcox does not deny that Petitioner could have reasonably believed that they would discuss the matter again at a later date.  Principal Wilcox did not say anything more to Petitioner about these objectives until November 30, 1981, approximately six months later.  Petitioner then furnished the objectives by December 9, 1981 and heard nothing more about them until the conference with Principal Wilcox, the Superintendent and the CTA representative in February 1982, at which time she learned that Principal Wilcox was not satisifed with them.  Principal Wilcox offered no testimony to controvert this statement of the circumstances, nor did he deny Petitioner's testimony that she had asked him what he specifically wanted in the objectives and that his response was, "Whatever." A teacher cannot be found to be deficient for failing to respond in a specific manner to unspecific directives.

With regard to the assertion that Petitioner should have, but failed to, communicate her practice of waiting 10-15 minutes before beginning instruction in choir class, Respondent offered no evidence that such a communication was required as a necessary part of a teacher's effective and satisfactory performance or that Petitioner had any reason to believe or know that such communication was necessary.  After instructing Petitioner that she was not to continue the practice at issue, Principal Wilcox did not observe Petitioner's class to determine if the practice had continued and could offer no testimony that would indicate that the Petitioner had not complied with his directives in this regard.

The third example offered as proof of Petitioner's deficiency in this area was barely addressed by Respondent at the hearing.  It is clear from the uncontested testimony that Petitioner did not fail to properly communicate with the parent in question because there was nothing to communicate until after the student had failed the final exam, a circumstance which Petitioner could hardly have anticipated, since the student was passing with a 73 average prior to the exam.  It is also important to note that this incident did not occur in the 1981-82 school year, but in the prior school year and is the only incident given by Respondent that could reasonably be considered as grounds for determining that Petitioner was deficient in promptly and thoroughly communicating with the home.  The evidence adduced regarding this matter is unsupportive of a conclusion that Petitioner was deficient in the cited area.

V 2.  Works with colleagues constructively and demonstrates professional judgment in problem solving.
The evidence fails to identify any colleague, other than Principal Wilcox, that Petitioner is alleged to have not worked with constructively.  As has been discussed previously, a difference of professional opinion, absent some evidence of failure or refusal to comply with directives, or some other objective evidence, does not constitute substantial evidence of a deficiency in the area of working with colleagues constructively.

With regard to demonstrating professional judgment in problem solving, Respondent has relied upon the same examples of conduct offered to support the alleged deficiency in handling discipline problems and the situation in which Petitioner drove a student to school on the morning of February 11, 1982.  All of these examples have been previously discussed and do not constitute substantial evidence of Petitioner's alleged deficiency in professional judgment.

Summary
After considering all of the unconflicting evidence presented to the Board of Trustees, the substantial evidence rule requires that the Commissioner determine whether the Board's decision to nonrenew the Petitioner's contract was indeed supported by substantial evidence.  Since the alleged deficiencies have not been determined to have been supported by substantial evidence, the decision to nonrenew, which was based on those same alleged deficiencies, is not supported by substantial evidence.

It is unnecessary to discuss the other issues raised by Petitioner in her Petition for Review, since a finding that the Board of Trustees' decision to nonrenew Petitioner's contract was not supported by substantial evidence is dispositive of this appeal.

Exceptions to Proposal for Decision
Respondent's exceptions to the hearing officer's proposal for decision include the following contentions:

1.  In excepting to Findings of Fact Nos.  7(A) and (B), Respondent states that Petitioner was twice instructed to prepare choir objectives and failed to do so and that she did not prepare them because she thought they were unnecessary.  A reading of Principal Wilcox's testimony and Petitioner's testimony does not show that he instructed Petitioner twice to prepare choir objectives.  Principal Wilcox first requested the objectives on May 20, 1981 (Tr.  38, 80-81) and then noted in his memorandum of May 27, 1981 that Petitioner did not turn them in on that date.  He did not testify that he requested the objectives or even spoke with Petitioner about them on May 27; nor did he rebut her testimony that nothing was said on May 27 about the choir objectives.

A full reading of the questions and responses between Board member Crowder and Petitioner (Tr.  272-75) shows that Petitioner did not testify that her reason for not preparing the choir objectives was that she thought that objectives were unnecessary.  Mr.  Crowder asked:

[I]f you say for the most part those students have a problem with rhythm, with reading music, and so forth, couldn't those have been objectives?

Petitioner stated:

Well, when the district did the curriculum for music, as we do for every, you know, five years or so, the objectives were in there.  That's mainly why I didn't think that was what was called for, since we had spent so much time - - in fact, an entire school year - - on writing up a curriculum guide for music .  .  .

Mr.  Crowder asked:

And you didn't see the objectives being so much different than what you had in your normal course of study or your curriculum guide for that class?

Petitioner responded:

Well, I just assumed that since they were already written up, and I had not been given any - - really, I didn't know what was asked for - - that to me, it was mainly goals, you know.  And in a performing group, mostly, your goal - - each goal right in front of you is a performance.  And by the time they get to high school, that's what you have to work for, is a performance.

Petitioner's responses do not indicate that she thought the preparation of choir objectives was unnecessary; at most they indicate that she did not know precisely what was being asked for beyond the objectives already set out in the curriculum guide.

Respondent further asserts that Petitioner's awareness that the choir objectives were due May 27 is evidenced by her response to Principal Wilcox's discussion of the objectives on May 27 when she stated that it would be best if she found another job.  (Tr.  38).  Again, there is nothing in Principal Wilcox's testimony which shows that he discussed turning in the choir objectives with her on that date.  Respondent's assertion that her statement was made in response to such a discussion is not supported by the testimony.

2.  In excepting to Finding of Fact No.  7(D), Respondent states that both the November 30 and December 11 conferences concerned Petitioner's tardiness to duty stations and to class.  While the memoranda of both of those conferences which Principal Wilcox read into the record make reference to tardiness, only the December 11 conference has been specifically identified as documenting a particular date and time of tardiness - - in particular, of Petitioner not being at her duty station during three observations from 8:00 to 8:15 on December 11 and being two minutes late for her 8:20 class.  By itself, this testimony does not constitute substitute evidence at a hearing on April 28 that Petitioner failed to display punctuality and dependability.

Respondent further asserts that when Petitioner turned in the choir objectives on December 9, such objectives were not proper "learner objectives" for choir as requested but were simply an "activities list" on "a page of lined notebook paper.  written in red ink." Such testimony would indeed be relevant and material to the issue if there was some evidence that Principal Wilcox made a specific request for "learner objectives" presented in some specific form that did not include a handwritten list in red ink on lined notebook paper.  Principal Wilcox's testimony of the May 20 conference was that "a request was made for goals and objectives for the choir program." There is no evidence that Principal Wilcox gave any specific instructions about the nature or form of the required objectives.  In fact, there is unrebutted testimony that when he was asked by Petitioner in late November about "what form he wanted them in, behavioral objective terms, learner objectives, whatever" that his reply was "whatever." (Tr.  222).

As for Respondent's efforts to challenge the credibility of Cheryl Morgan's and Linda Priddy's testimony, it should be noted that regardless of how much or how little credit is given their testimony, there was not substantial positive evidence to support a finding that Petitioner failed to display punctuality and dependability.

Respondent also asserts that the general testimony of Ms.  Priddy, Ms.  Barker and Ms.  Basye does not establish a general practice of teachers switching hall duty, sometimes without advising the administration in advance.  The testimony of these witnesses, however, clearly raised the issue, and the administration offered no evidence which would indicate either that the practice did not exist or that it was forbidden by the school's administration.  Under these circumstances, the challenged testimony cannot be disregarded.

3.  Respondent excepts to Finding of Fact 7(E), asserting that such finding should include Principal Wilcox's testimony that Petitioner thought that the question of reporting the problem with the student and the threatened fight the evening before as opposed to the morning of the incident represented a difference of professional opinion and that she wanted to be left alone and would probably resign.  The Proposal for Decision as a whole recognizes that a number of the circumstances which Principal Wilcox observed to be problems or deficiencies are those which involve a difference of professional opinion between himself and Petitioner.  It is uncontested that Petitioner learned of the potential problem situation after she left school on the day before the incident in question.  (Tr.  235).  It is uncontested that Petitioner planned to, and did, bring the student to school the next day and allowed him to stay in her office until she could notify an administrator.  (Tr.  236).  Principal Wilcox testified that Petitioner explained this to him on the day in question.  (Tr.  44-45).  Teachers, of necessity, must have a certain latitude for exercising their professional opinion and judgment and should not be considered ripe for nonrenewal because their opinion or judgment differs from the administrator's unless (1) such judgment or opinion is clearly detrimental as perceived by a reasonable professional under the circumstances; or (2) the teacher has reasonable notice that such judgment or methodology is unacceptable to his or her superiors.

Respondent asserts that although Petitioner planned to arrive late at school the next morning because she would be protecting the student, she made no effort to notify the administration of that plan in advance.  The section of the transcript cited by Respondent in support of such assertion states:

MR.  CROWDER: At the time that that took place, did you attempt to notify any administrator that there might be a problem with that, that particular afternoon?

MRS.  BLACK: You mean after I got home?

MR.  CROWDER: No.  Evidently, the student - - did he tell you about it - -

MRS.  BLACK: I didn't know until I took him home that afternoon.

MR.  CROWDER: Did you attempt to notify an administrator after you got home?

MRS.  BLACK: No.

This testimony does not demonstrate that Petitioner "planned" to arrive at school late the following morning.

Respondent asserts that Finding of Fact No.  7(E) should include testimony from Arlene Basye that she had never, in twenty years of teaching, handled a discipline problem so as to award students a zero who had made less than 50 or 60 or 70 on a test, as Petitioner had done.  What Ms.  Basye might or might not have done for twenty years, however, neither establishes that Petitioner exercised bad judgment by conducting herself differently or that Petitioner was on notice that her method was unacceptable to her superiors.

4.  Respondent excepts to Finding of Fact No.  7(F), again asserting that such finding should include a statement that Petitioner testified that she and Principal Wilcox had a difference of professional opinion regarding the usage of the first 10-15 minutes of the class.  Such statement is not necessary as a part of a Finding of Fact.  It is obvious, from the discussion in the Proposal for Decision, that the basic problem between Principal Wilcox and Petitioner was their numerous differences of opinion as professionals.

Respondent's claim that certain testimony should be added to the Findings of Fact concerning the length of announcements and the location of the drinking fountain is evidently an effort to discredit Petitioner's explanation of her reasons for utilizing the first 10-15 minutes of class time to grade papers and/or smoke in her office.  Such evidence, however is not relevant to the question of whether Petitioner knew or should have known that such practice was objectionable without direct notice from the administration.

Petitioner had been handling her class in this manner, without any objection from the administration, until the February 17, 1982 conference, after which she claimed to have discontinued the practice, a circumstance that Principal Wilcox admitted he had not chosen to check on or verify afterward.

Respondent also implies that, since school rules prohibit smoking by faculty members except in designated areas, and Petitioner smoked in her office, she was acting in violation of school rules.  However, testimony from Principal Wilcox clearly establishes that smoking is permitted in the administration office, a lounge in the east building, and in the "offices." (Tr.  pp.  101-03).  There is no evidence to indicate that the choir office is not one of the offices set aside for smoking.  The Petitioner did admit to walking into the choir class on one occasion with a lighted cigarette, but this fact is already set out in the Finding of Fact to which Respondent has excepted.

Respondent's exceptions to the exclusion of statements regarding whether smoking in a classroom is unprofessional or whether students are allowed in lounges where smoking is permitted would require inclusion of facts that are not material to the basic issue of whether Petitioner smoked in class or in front of her students on more than one occasion and in violation of school rules.

5.  Respondent's exceptions to Finding of Fact No.  7(G) assert that there is no evidence to support a finding that the Petitioner was unaware of the various memoranda in her file and that she was not given an opportunity to respond to such memoranda prior to the hearing before the Board of Trustees.  Respondent's interpretation of the transcript is the sole basis for this assertion.  Petitioner testified that she had never seen the memoranda in question prior to seeing them for the first time in her attorney's office.  (Tr.  245).  Respondent's counsel stated that he furnished such memoranda to Petitioner's counsel at the same time he sent copies to each board member, but no specific date was identified.  (Tr.  20).  It is apparent that the Board of Trustees had copies of the memoranda for purposes of the hearing before Petitioner knew of their existence.  Respondent's assertion that Petitioner had ample opportunity to file written responses to such memoranda, but chose not to do so, is unfounded, because Respondent failed to establish that Petitioner had reasonable notice of the memoranda prior to the Board's receipt and consideration of them.  School Board Policy 5650, entitled Teacher's Personnel File and Records, reads, in pertinent part, as follows:

3.  The teacher shall be made aware of any critical statement or letter prior to its being placed in his/her file and be provided an opportunity to reply to any statement or letter placed in his/her file, with his/her reply being attached to the original.

(See Joint Ex.  3; Tr.  p.  25).

Respondent was in violation of this policy when it submitted the memoranda in question to its Board without the Petitioner knowing that it was in her file or having had an opportunity to respond to it.  Petitioner objected to the admission of the memoranda on the grounds that it was in her file and was being used as a basis for nonrenewal in violation of School Board policy; however, Respondent's board members allowed admission.

Only three of the memoranda in question are the subject of Finding of Fact No.  7(G), because there was no independent testimony from Respondent's witness regarding the subject matter of those memoranda.  The only testimony received regarding the subject matter of S.D.  Exhibits 6, 9 and 14 came from Petitioner in rebuttal after they were admitted into evidence.  Respondent represents that the "same information contained in such exhibits formed a part of Mr.  Wilcox's direct testimony during the hearing," but examination of the pages cited by Respondent reveals no such testimony.  The memoranda themselves (specifically Exhibits 6, 9 and 14) do not constitute evidence of the matters asserted therein and were improperly admitted into evidence before the Board of Trustees.  Although the admission of other memoranda which were similarly objected to, is questionable at best, Respondent's witness, Mr.  Wilcox, did testify to the same facts contained in those memoranda before the Board.  It would have been a simple matter for Mr.  Wilcox to testify to the alleged facts contained in Exhibits 6, 9 and 14 in the same manner.  There was no such testimony.

It seems especially unusual that no direct testimony of the class observation discussed in S.D.  Ex.  14 was elicited from Principal Wilcox.  If Petitioner's teaching techniques were so objectionable as to prompt Mr.  Wilcox to decide that she was deficient in motivating her students, surely such techniques would warrant direct testimony.  The Board of Trustees, as a result, had no evidence other than the improperly admitted memoranda on which to base its decision that Principal Wilcox was correct in his evaluation of Petitioner in these areas.

Conclusion
The evidence in this case which was properly before the Board of Trustees cannot be characterized as substantial.  The main problems with the evidence are as follows:

(1) Normally, when two versions of an incident are in conflict, the fact finder (i.e., the board of trustees) may give credence to one witness's account of the incident and disregard the account of the other witnesses to the same incidents without worrying about being second-guessed on appeal.  However, when there is no conflict, the fact finder may not simply disregard a reasonable explanation by the teacher of his or her conduct if it would be easy for the administration to offer controverting evidence, yet the administration failed to do so.  See Ray, Law of Evidence §100 (Texas Practice 3d Ed.  1980).

In the present case there are a number of instances in which the testimony of Petitioner's principal suggests that Petitioner engaged in misconduct, but for which Petitioner offered a reasonable explanation which was not in conflict with the principal's testimony.  One such instance, for example, concerned the principal's testimony that he had asked Petitioner for choir objectives on May 20, 1981 and that Petitioner did not turn them in on May 27, 1981.  Standing alone, this appears to be evidence of misconduct.  If Petitioner had merely offered conflicting evidence (e.g., that she did turn in the requested objectives on May 27), the Board could have given credence to the principal's testimony and disregarded Petitioner's, and the evidence would have supported a finding that Petitioner failed to follow an official directive.  However, Petitioner explained that it was her understanding that no deadline was mentioned on May 20 for the objectives and that the matter would be discussed at a later date.  At this point, it would have been easy for the administration to offer evidence in conflict with this explanation if it were, in fact, untrue.  The principal would need only to be recalled for one question: Did he, on May 20, 1981, give Petitioner a deadline for the objectives? If he had testified that he told Petitioner on that date that the choir objectives were due on May 27, the Board could have given credence to his testimony and disregarded Petitioner's, and the evidence would have supported a finding that Petitioner failed to follow an administrative directive.  Because the principal did not so testify, Petitioner's explanation cannot be disregarded, and there is not substantial evidence of the allegation that she failed to turn in the objectives when requested to do so.

(2) In addition, a number of the matters of concern to the principal were matters which can only be characterized as difference of professional opinion or professional judgment.  A teacher cannot be nonrenewed simply because his or her opinion as to what is educationally effective or harmful differs from that of the principal; otherwise the TCNA would be of virtually no benefit to even the best of teachers.  One of the Act's major concerns was placing teachers on notice of what conduct would be expected of them and the reasons for which their employment could be nonrenewed.  If the administration can announce in March that it disagrees with a particular teacher on a matter over which reasonable professionals can honestly differ and can use that disagreement as a basis for nonrenewal, the State's teachers will be reduced to merely guessing what they must do in order to merit their supervisors' approval, with nonrenewal the penalty for guessing wrong.

In short, if a principal feels strongly that a particular teaching method is inappropriate, as a matter of simple fairness, the principal should inform the teacher of his opinion and direct the teacher to act accordingly.  A teacher who then continues to act contrary to the principal's directives places himself or herself in jeopardy of being nonrenewed for failing to follow an official directive.

In conclusion, the relevant, admissible and unconflicting evidence establishes that Petitioner and Principal Wilcox had several areas of disagreement regarding their professional opinions.  It also establishes that there was considerable miscommunication between the two.  It does not establish that Petitioner ignored or disregarded Principal Wilcox's instructions or directives where such instructions or directives would have been clear to a reasonable person.  Nor does it establish that there was any intent to mislead or misconstrue on either party's behalf.  Under these circumstances, it is concluded that there was not substantial evidence of the alleged deficiencies to support the nonrenewal in this case.

Conclusions of Law
Having considered all evidence and matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact, in my capacity as State Commissioner of Education, I make the following Conclusions of Law:

1.  Petitioner was entitled to the benefits afforded by the Term Contract Nonrenewal Act.

2.  Petitioner could not properly be nonrenewed pursuant to the Term Contract Nonrenewal Act unless the decision of the Board of Trustees was supported by substantial evidence.

3.  There was not substantial evidence presented to the Board of Trustees of the deficiencies alleged as the reasons for nonrenewal.

4.  Petitioner's appeal should be, in all things, GRANTED.

O R D E R
Having considered all evidence and matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, in my capacity as State Commissioner of Education, it is hereby

ORDERED that Petitioner's appeal be, in all things, GRANTED.

SIGNED AND ENTERED this 6th day of January, 1984.

___________________________

RAYMON L.  BYNUM
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